
No. 24-1522 and consolidated cases No. 24-1624, 24-1626, 24-1627,
24-1628, 24-1631, 24-1634, 24-1685, and 24-2173

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT

STATE OF IOWA, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION,

Respondent.

On Petitions for Review of an Order of the
Securities and Exchange Commission

**BRIEF FOR AMICUS CURIAE PUBLIC CITIZEN
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT AND DENIAL OF
THE PETITIONS FOR REVIEW**

Scott L. Nelson
Nandan M. Joshi
Public Citizen Litigation Group
1600 20th Street NW
Washington, DC 20009
(202) 588-1000

August 15, 2024

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae
Public Citizen*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	4
ARGUMENT.....	6
I. This case does not implicate the major questions doctrine.....	6
II. The First Amendment does not prohibit regulations requiring corporations to disclose information material to investors.....	19
CONCLUSION.....	25
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	26
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Pages
<i>303 Creative LLC v. Elenis</i> , 600 U.S. 570 (2023)	19, 20
<i>Biden v. Missouri</i> , 595 U.S. 87 (2022)	13, 14, 15
<i>Biden v. Nebraska</i> , 600 U.S. 477 (2023)	6, 10, 11, 12, 13
<i>Chamber of Commerce of U.S. v. SEC</i> , 85 F.4th 760 (5th Cir. 2023).....	20, 21, 22
<i>Dun & Bradstreet, Inc. v. Greenmoss Builders, Inc.</i> , 472 U.S. 749 (1985)	21
<i>Loper Bright Enters. v. Raimondo</i> , 144 S. Ct. 2244 (2024)	8, 9, 10
<i>Moody v. NetChoice, LLC</i> , 144 S. Ct. 2383 (2024)	22
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n v. State Farm Mut. Auto Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983)	7
<i>Nat’l Ass’n of Mfrs v. SEC</i> , 800 F.3d 518 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	23, 24
<i>Nat’l Inst. of Family & Life Advocates v. Becerra</i> , 585 U.S. 755 (2018)	20
<i>Ohralik v. Ohio State Bar Ass’n</i> , 436 U.S. 447 (1978)	21
<i>Save Jobs USA v. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.</i> , __ F.4th __, 2024 WL 3627942 (D.C. Cir. Aug. 2, 2024)	8

SEC v. Chenery Corp.,
318 U.S. 80 (1943) 18, 24, 25

SEC v. Wall St. Pub. Inst., Inc.,
851 F.2d 365 (D.C. Cir. 1988) 15, 21

United States v. Wenger,
427 F.3d 840 (10th Cir. 2005) 21, 22

West Virginia v. EPA,
597 U.S. 697 (2022) 1, 2, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 12, 13, 18

Zauderer v. Office of Disciplinary Counsel,
471 U.S. 626 (1985) 3, 19, 20, 21, 22

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 706(2) 7

Administrative Materials

SEC, *Commission Guidance Regarding Disclosure Related to Climate Change*, 75 Fed. Reg. 6290 (2010) 12

SEC, *The Enhancement and Standardization of Climate-Related Disclosures for Investors*, 89 Fed. Reg. 21668 (2024) 13, 16, 17, 22, 24
